

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT**

TERRANCE & LISA O'HARA,

Appellants,

CASE NO: 2D22-444

L.T. CASE: 2021-CA-3198

v.

HERITAGE PROPERTY& CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

Appellee.

_____ /

INITIAL BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GRAY R. PROCTOR
Florida Bar No. 48192
77B Central Avenue
Madison, NJ 07940
gray@allappeals.com
(202) 469-1754

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION AND QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

 I. Background: the Florida Legislature passes Chapter 2021-77 effective July 1, 2021, after Heritage sold the O’Haras their insurance policy. 2

 II. The trial court dismissed the Oharas’ suit for failing to comply with the new presuit notification requirements in Section 627.70152..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT10

 I. There is no clear, unambiguous evidence that the Legislature intended Chapter 2021-77 to apply retroactively to existing insurance contracts. 11

 A. Chapter 2021-77 alters substantive rights and is therefore presumed to apply prospectively only. 13

 B. The text, purpose, and legislative history of the statute provide no evidence of legislative intent to apply the notice requirements retroactively. 15

 II. The Florida Constitution prohibits applying the Chapter 2021-77 amendments to suits on insurance contracts entered into before its effective date.....20

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994)	12
<i>Bionetics Corp. v. Kenniasty</i> , 69 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2011)	15
<i>Carlson v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 1261 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	22
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	16
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Devon Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 67 So 3d 187 (Fla. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Found. Health v. Westside EKG Assocs.</i> , 944 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 2006)	21
<i>Gupton v. Village Key Saw Shop, Inc.</i> , 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995)	14
<i>Hassen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 674 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996)	10, 14
<i>Landsgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	12, 18
<i>Lee Mem. Health Sys. v. Progressive Select Ins. Co.</i> , 260 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 2018)	22
<i>Menendez v. Progressive Express Insurance Co.</i> , 35 So.3d 873 (Fla. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	18, 20

<i>Patronis v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 299 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	16
<i>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condominium,</i> 378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1979)	22
<i>Progressive Express Ins. Co. v. Menendez,</i> 979 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	16
<i>Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley v.</i> <i>State,</i> 2019 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2017)	21
<i>Shaps v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,</i> 826 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2002)	13
<i>Smiley v. State,</i> 966 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 2007)	10
<i>State, Dept. of Rev. v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp,</i> 354 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1977)	17
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Palma,</i> 629 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1993)	10, 21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet,</i> 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	16
<i>State v. Garcia,</i> 229 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1969)	13
<i>State v. Giorgetti,</i> 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004)	22
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entm't Co.,</i> 901 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2005)	22
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. United States,</i> 209 U.S. 306 (1908)	11
<i>Walker LaBerge, Inc. v. Halligan,</i> 344 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1977)	11

Wallace v. Dean,
3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)10

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Chapter 2021-77, Florida Laws*passim*
Section 626.852, Fla. Stat.4
Section 626.854, Fla. Stat.4
Section 626.9373, Fla. Stat.3
Section 627.428, Fla. Stat.3
Section 627.736, Fla. Stat.19
Section 627.7015, Fla. Stat.8, 13
Section 627.70132, Fla. Stat.4
Section 627.70152, Fla. Stat.*passim*
Section 627.70153, Fla. Stat.3
Fla. Const. Art. I § 1021
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.07122
Fla. R. App. P. 9.42522
